

POCSO(Spl) 29/24

Order No.-10

09.04.2024

Accused person namely Biplab Mondal is produced from J.C and remanded to J.C till next date.

Prayers of I.O. dt.06.04.2024 for identifying the accused person namely Biplab Mondal before the T.I parade is taken up.

Perused. Heard.

Considering the materials on record as also for effective and purposeful investigation, I.O's prayer for T.I parade is allowed.

Ld. A.C.J.M. Basirhat is requested to depute any Judicial Magistrate under his disposal for the same.

Let a copy of this order along with record be sent to Ld. A.C.J.M. Basirhat as well as another copy of this order to I.O. for information and necessary action.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

POCSO(Spl) 2/18

Later/4.1.2018

The record along with sealed cover containing the recorded statement of V.G. is received back.

Prayer to take the V.G. under their custody supported by an affidavit has been made by mother namely Minati Mali ,along with a xerox copy of EPIC card and vakalatnama of Ld. Adv.who identified the mother as well as endorsement made on the application by I.O. of this case regarding identity of mother of the victim girl namely Minati Mali .

Perused the same. Heard.

Petitioner Minati Mali being the mother of the minor victim girl as per endorsement of I.O. as well as being identified by Ld. Adv. , may take the minor victim girl under his custody subject to execution of a P.R. bond of Rs.500/- on condition to produce the victim as and when asked by the investigating officer as well as by this court at her own cost and risk.

Accused be remanded to Judicial custody till 17.1.2018. Call for C.D..

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Later/4.1.2018

P.R. bond executed by petitioner / mother Minati Mali identified by Ld. Advocate on record is found to be fit and accepted.

Release the victim girl under custody of petitioner /mother Minati Mali .

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Later/4.1.2018

I.O. has made a prayer for supplying him with a copy of recorded statement of V.Gs. U/S 164 of Cr.P.C.

Perused. Heard.

For the purpose of investigation, I.O's prayer is allowed.

Let a plain copy of recorded statement of V.Gs. U/S 164 of Cr.P.C. be supplied to I.O. free of cost.

To 17.1 .2018 for production / Call for C.D.

Inform I.O..

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

POCSO(SPL) 81/17

Later,
26.10.2017

A bail application has been filed along with vokalatnama on behalf of the accused Pinaki Das .

Ld. Advocate prayed for bail on the ground that the matter is concocted and accused is innocent as also case has been filed out of misunderstanding .

Ld. Spl. P.P. opposed contending that at least C.D be called for.

On perusal of the record it appears that there is direct allegation against the accused and investigation being at its nascent stage it shall not be prudent to enlarge the accused on bail without perusing case diary.

In view of the above, the nature and circumstances of this case, the bail prayer is rejected.

Accused to remain in J.C till 01.11.2017 .

Call for C.D.. Inform I.O.

To date (i.e 01.11.2017) for production .

dictated & corrected by me

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court

Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Spl. (POCSO) 80/2017

2/14.7.2017

This day I.O has made a prayer for recording statement of V.G. U/S 164 of Cr.P.C. which is taken up. Victim girl is aged about 15 years produced by lady Constable L.N.V.F/105. 2097 Khadeja Begam and I.O himself accompanied by her father Md. Arshad Alli Mondal.

Perused. Heard.

Considering the materials on record as also for effective and purposeful investigation, I.O's prayer for recording statement of V.G . U/S 164 of Cr.P.C. is allowed.

Ld. A.C.J.M. Basirhat is requested to depute any of the Judicial Magistrates under his disposal to record the same and to send back the same along with record after the same is over.

Let a copy of this order along with record be sent to Ld. A.C.J.M. Basirhat as well as another copy of this order to I.O. for information and necessary action.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24

Parganas
Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court

POCSO(SPL) 81/17

Later,

26.10.2017

A bail application has been filed along with vokalatnama on behalf of the accused Pinaki Das .

Ld. Advocate prayed for bail on the ground that the matter is concocted and accused is innocent as also case has been filed out of misunderstanding .

Ld. Spl. P.P. opposed contending that at least C.D be called for.

On perusal of the record it appears that there is direct allegation against the accused and investigation being at its nascent stage it shall not be prudent to enlarge the accused on bail without perusing case diary.

In view of the above , the nature and circumstances of this case , the bail prayer is rejected.

Accused to remain in J.C till 08.11.2017 .

Call for C.D.. Inform I.O.

To date (i.e 08.11.2017) for production .

dictated & corrected by me
Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court

Parganas

Judge, POCSO (Spl) Court
Basirhat, North 24