

Charges with Four Heads
(No. XXVIII(II), Schedule V, Act V,1898)
Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

SPL(POCSO)29/2024

Name & Office of
Magistrate, & Court

Ref: (Nazat P.S Case No. 138/2024 dated 28/3/2024)

I, **Sri S Banerjee**
Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pdns

hereby charge you

name of the accused person/s

1. Biplab Mondal

(3)My cognizance or
the cognizance of the
Court of Sessions

Firstly- That you that you, on 27/03/2024 on or after 11 a.m. at Nityaberia Burning Ghat committed rape upon the V.G. of this case being who being deaf and dumb and a minor aged 15+ years was incapable of giving consent and you thereby committed an offence punishable under section 376(2)(j) I.P.C. and within the cognizance of this Court.

Secondly – That you, on 27/03/2024 on or after 11 a.m. at Nityaberia Burning Ghat committed rape upon the V.G. of this case being who being deaf and dumb was physically disabled and you thereby committed an offence punishable under section 376(2)(l) I.P.C. and within the cognizance of this Court.

Thirdly- That you on or about the same date, time and place wrongfully confined the V.G. of this case from morning till late evening and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under section 342 I.P.C. and within my cognizance.

Fourthly- That you on 27/03/2024 on or after 11 a.m. at Nityaberia Burning Ghat committed aggravated penetrative sexual assault on the minor V.G. of this case taking advantage of her physical disability and hence committed an offence punishable under section 6 POCSO Act.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by the said court on the said charges.

Charges are read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claim to be tried.

Dated this 18th day of June 2025

Dictated and corrected by me :

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pdns

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pdns

POCSO(Special)29/2024
Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE[J.O. Code WB-00980]
Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act,
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

Order no. 23 dated 18/6/2025

Accused (1) on bail produced from judicial custody through audio video linkage.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor present.

Record is taken up for framing of charge.

Perused the C.S, C/R and other relevant documents on record.

On perusal it appears to me that there are sufficient grounds for framing of charge against the accused person Biplab Mondal u/s 376(2)(j)/376(2)(l)/342 I.P.C and section 6 POCSO Act .

Accordingly charge is framed against the accused person Biplab Mondal u/s 376(2)(j)/376(2)(l)/342 I.P.C and section 6 POCSO Act in separate sheet of paper in prescribed form.

The contents of charge are read over and explained to accused persons in Bengali, to which he pleaded not guilty by saying “ami nirdosh” and claims to be tried.

Fix **22/07/2025** for evidence of C.S.W. 1 the de-facto complainant.

No bail prayer being moved or filed for accused he is remanded to judicial custody till 22/7/2025; to 22/7/2025 for production.

Dictated and corrected by me :

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pgns