

Special (POCSO) 29 of 2024

**Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE[J.O. Code WB-00980]
Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act,Basirhat, North 24 Pgns**

Order No. 27 dated 20/11/2025

Today is fixed for production/evidence of V.G.

Accused Biplab Mondal is produced through audio video linkage.

Ld. Spl.P.P. in charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for accused and Ld. Advocate for de-facto complainant from SDLSC, Basirhat also present.

Intimation received from Nazat P.S. to the effect that arrangement for engagement of special educator/interpreter/sign language expert has been made but V.G. of the case is missing and a specific case vide Sandeshkhali P.S. Case no. 491/2025 dated 17/11/2025 under section 137(2)/140(3) BNS has been started.

No other witness being present, case is adjourned.

To 5.1.2026 for evidence of C.S.W. 3.

No bail petition being filed/moved for accused, he is remanded to judicial custody till 5/1/2026.

O.C. Sandeshkhali P.S. is directed let the Court know promptly when the V.G. of this case who is said to be missing (and with respect to to whom Sandeshkhali P.S. Case no. 491/2025 dated 17/11/2025 under section 137(2)/140(3) BNS has been lodged is traced out.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O.C. Sandeshkhali P.S. for his information and necessary action at once.

Prosecution to take steps for issuance of summons on C.S.W. 3.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas